

No. 08-1438

FILED

JUN 22 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

HARVEY LEROY SOSSAMON, III,

Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
Counsel of Record
HIRAM S. SASSER, III
ROGER L. BYRON
LIBERTY LEGAL INSTITUTE
903 East 18th Street, Suite 230
Plano, Texas 75074
Telephone: (972) 423-3131

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. In its attempt to sweep aside prison litigation, the Fifth Circuit inadvertently opened the door to invalidate RLUIPA’s application to all religious land use disputes.....	4
A. Congress intended to provide religious institutions protection from hostile local authorities, not just state authorities.....	5
B. If state officials in their individual capacities are not parties to the contract and thus not subject to RLUIPA, then arguably cities and counties also are excluded from the application of RLUIPA	10
C. Congress enacted RLUIPA pursuant to its powers under the Commerce Clause, Spending Clause, and Section 5 of the Fourteenth Amendment	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The Fifth Circuit’s interpretation of RLUIPA directly conflicts with that of the United States Department of Justice	14
II. If damages are not available to religious institutions in land use cases under RLUIPA, cities and counties may easily manipulate the legal system to financially eliminate religious institutions from the city or county limits.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	11
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dept. of Health and Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	19
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009)	15
<i>City of Mesquite v. Alladin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	19
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	12
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 423 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>I.N.S. v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	15
<i>Jimenez v. Quartermen</i> , 129 S. Ct. 681 (2009)	15
<i>Madison v. Virginia</i> , 474 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1511 (2008)	14
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1	12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2	13, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3	14
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	2, 10, 11, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	2, 11, 12, 13
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 5	2, 11, 12
OTHER	
146 CONG. REC. 14284-14286 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
146 CONG. REC. 16698-16699 (2000)	4, 6, 7, 12
146 CONG. REC. 19125 (2000)	16
H.R. REP. NO. 106-219 (1999).....	6, 7, 8, 12, 16
S.2869, Bill Summary and Status for 106th Congress (2000), <i>available at</i> http://thomas.loc.gov/cgi-bin/bdquery/z?d106:SN02869:@@L&summ2=m& (last visited June 22, 2009)	5
<i>Hearing on H.R. 4019 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 105th Cong. (1998) (oral testi- mony of John Mauck), <i>available at</i> http://commdocs.house.gov/committees/judiciary/hju59929.000/hju59929_of.htm (last visited June 18, 2009)	18
Douglas Laycock, <i>State RFRA's and Land Use Regulation</i> , 32 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 755 (1999).....	7, 9, 18
U.S. Department of Justice Civil Rights Division, <i>A Guide to Federal Religious Land Use Protections</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/religdisc/rluipa_guide.pdf (last visited June 15, 2009).....	14
